### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT** 

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
IIWells Fargo Capital Finance Inc 1	FORMERLY Foothill Capital Corporation	06/22/2011	CORPORATION: CALIFORNIA

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Elgin Equipment Group, LLC	
Street Address:	2001 Butterfield Road, Suite 1020	
City:	Downers Grove	
State/Country:	ILLINOIS	
Postal Code:	60515	
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE	

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1263976	CRC
Registration Number:	1320377	MCI
Registration Number:	2015544	СМІ
Registration Number:	2017631	СМІ
Registration Number:	2141765	LONG LIFE PARTS PACKAGE

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (312)993-9767

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

3129932647 Phone:

zeynep.gieseke@lw.com Email:

Correspondent Name: Zeynep Gieseke

Address Line 1: 233 S. Wacker Drive, Suite 5800

Address Line 2: Latham & Watkins LLP

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60606-6401

REEL: 004595 FRAME: 0044

**TRADEMARK** 

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	025646-0586		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Zeynep Gieseke		
Signature:	/zg/		
Date:	08/01/2011		
Total Attachments: 3 source=DOC#page1.tif source=DOC#page2.tif source=DOC#page3.tif			

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004595 FRAME: 0045

## PARTIAL RELEASE OF ASSIGNMENT FOR SECURITY (TRADEMARKS)

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Assignment for Security (Trademarks), dated February 10, 2003, recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 002709, Frame 0660 (the "Assignment for Security"), Elgin Equipment Group, LLC (formerly known as Elgin National Industries, Inc.), a Delaware limited liability company ("Releasee"), granted, assigned, transferred and conveyed to Wells Fargo Capital Finance, Inc. (formerly known as Foothill Capital Corporation), a California corporation ("Releasor"), as agent for certain lenders, a continuing security interest in the trademark registrations listed on Schedule A attached hereto (the "Trademarks").

WHEREAS, Releasee has requested and Releasor wishes to provide a document suitable for recording in the United States Patent and Trademark Office for purposes of evidencing the release, relinquishment, discharge and termination of its security interest in the Trademarks.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and in exchange for good and valuable consideration, Releasor hereby relinquishes, releases, discharges and terminates Releasor's security interest in the Trademarks set forth on <u>Schedule A</u>. For the avoidance of doubt, Releasee acknowledges and agrees that this Partial Release of Assignment for Security (Trademarks) does not relinquish, release, discharge or terminate Releasor's security interest in any collateral other than the Trademarks set forth on Schedule A.

Remainder of the page intentionally left blank; signature page follows.

Trademark Release

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Partial Release of Assignment for Security (Trademarks) to be duly executed as of June 22-2011.

WELLS FARGO CAPITAL FINANCE, INC. (f/k/a Foothill Capital Corporation)

By:

lts:

Trademark Release

TRADEMARK REEL: 004595 FRAME: 0047

# SCHEDULE A

# United States Trademark Registrations:

Owner	Registration No.	Registration Date	Mark
Elgin Equipment Group, LLC	1,263,976	January 17, 1984	CRC
Elgin Equipment Group, LLC	1,320,377	February 19, 1985	MCI
Elgin Equipment Group, LLC	2,015,544	November 12, 1996	СМІ
Elgin Equipment Group, LLC	2,017,631	November 19, 1996	СМІ
Elgin Equipment Group, LLC	2,141,765	March 10, 1998	LONG LIFE PARTS PACKAGE

Trademark Release

TRADEMARK REEL: 004595 FRAME: 0048

**RECORDED: 08/01/2011**